justed by a margin for risk and uncertainty.
Estimates for future maintenance expenses included in the
liability adequacy test are derived from current experience.
For future periods, cash flows for expenses have been in-
creased by a factor equal to the estimated annual inflation
or have remained on the present level, taking into account
the portfolio development.
Yield and the discount rate are based on the same yield
curve; a loading for market development is added when
discounting.

The liability adequacy test partly takes into account future
discretionary bonuses due to the method of determining
bonuses. The share of discretionary bonuses complies with
internal rules and is treated as a discounted liability.
The Group estimated, for most of the life policies, the im-
pact of changes in key variables that may have a material
effect on the results of liability adequacy tests at the end
of the year. Sensitivity analyses are prepared separately for
traditional life business and investment-linked life business.

(€) 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

LAT test for
traditional life

policies

LAT test for
unit-linked life

policies

LAT test for
traditional life

policies

LAT test for
unit-linked life

policies

Base run 256,939,710 178,717,678 229,934,927 132,323,440

Investment return + 100 bp 245,369,854 175,187,656 227,492,710 227,793,500

Investment return – 100 bp 271,679,805 182,905,734 246,064,018 226,158,920

Mortality + 10 % 259,464,566 180,554,154 232,172,997 133,774,181

Policy maintenance expenses + 10 % 260,327,207 183,218,403 232,188,806 135,156,820

The base run is calculated using the same assumptions as
for liability adequacy testing. Changes in variables repre-
sent reasonable possible changes which, had they occurred,
would have led to significant changes in insurance liabilities
at the statement of financial position date. The reasonable
possible changes represent neither expected changes in
variables nor worst case scenarios. A change in key variables
would affect the corresponding component of the result in
the same proportion.
The analysis has been prepared for a change in variable with
all other assumptions remaining unchanged and ignores

[…]

31	 In 2016 we changed the methodology of calculating the sensitivity analysis (change in interest rate by 100 bp, change by 200 bp in 2015),
which is why the results of the sensitivity analysis for 2015 differ from those published in the annual report 2015.

32	 The sensitivity analysis also covers assets included in the other investments item of the statement of financial position totalling € 0.3
million.

€ 524.3 million) relates to assets of non-life insurers (includ-
ing Sava Re) and € 259.0 million (31/12/2014: € 235.9 million)
to assets of life insurers.
The sensitivity analysis on the non-life segment at
31 December 2016 showed that in the event of an interest
rate increase by one percentage point, the value of the in-
terest rate sensitive investments would drop by € 22.0 mil-
lion (31/12/2015: € 15.1 million) or 3.8 % (31/12/2015: 2.8 %).
The table below shows in greater detail how the value of in-
vestments changes in response to a change in interest rates
and the impact on the financial statements, where the im-
pact on equity is a result of available-for-sale investments
and the impact on profit or loss a result of investments clas-
sified as at fair value through profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive non-life investments

(€)

31/12/2016

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 318,233,611 305,537,548 -12,696,063 318,233,611 332,153,233 13,919,622

Corporate bonds 257,788,563 248,745,357 -9,043,206 257,788,563 267,563,232 9,774,669

Bond mutual funds 6,641,937 6,391,268 -250,669 6,641,937 6,915,149 273,212

Total 582,664,111 560,674,173 -21,989,938 582,664,111 606,631,614 23,967,503

Effect on equity -21,988,831 23,966,383

Effect on the income statement -1,107 1,120

(€)

31/12/2015

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 270,591,097 262,661,412 -7,929,685 270,591,097 278,981,430 8,390,334

Corporate bonds 253,729,871 246,542,793 -7,187,078 253,729,871 261,336,722 7,606,851

Bond mutual funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 524,320,968 509,204,205 -15,116,762 524,320,968 540,318,152 15,997,185

Effect on equity -15,062,203 15,936,565

Effect on the income statement -54,559 60,620

The sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life insur-
ance investments showed that in case of an increase in in-

terest rates of one percentage point, the value would de-
crease by € 11.8 million or 4.6 % (31/12/2015: € 9.2 million;

182 financial statements with notes

5.0 %). The table below shows in greater detail how the value
of investments changes in response to a change in interest
rates and the impact on the financial statements, where the
impact on equity is a result of available-for-sale investments

and the impact on profit or loss a result of investments clas-
sified as at fair value through profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life investments

(€)

31/12/2016

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 144,665,631 137,373,425 -7,292,206 144,665,631 152,771,794 8,106,163

Corporate bonds 111,894,083 107,514,441 -4,379,642 111,894,083 116,583,394 4,689,311

Bond mutual funds 2,449,680 2,338,235 -111,445 2,449,680 2,571,854 122,174

Total 259,009,394 247,226,101 -11,783,293 259,009,394 271,927,041 12,917,647

Effect on equity -11,643,534 12,763,133

Effect on the income statement -139,759 154,514

(€)

31/12/2015

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 102,984,704 98,561,324 -4,423,380 102,984,704 107,748,180 4,763,477

Corporate bonds 132,874,383 128,140,060 -4,734,322 132,874,383 137,970,229 5,095,846

Bond mutual funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 235,859,087 226,701,384 -9,157,703 235,859,087 245,718,409 9,859,323

Effect on equity -8,880,436 9,609,241

Effect on the income statement -277,267 250,082

The value of the mathematical provision included in the
sensitivity analysis on the liabilities side amounted to € 262.7
million as at 31 December 2016 (31/12/2015: € 252.7 million)
and did not include the part of mathematical provisions that
is not interest-sensitive (31/12/2016: € 7.0 million, 31/12/2015:
€ 9.3 million). A sensitivity analysis for liabilities (mathemat-
ical provisions) showed that if the present value of mathe-

matical provisions is calculated using an interest rate that
is one percentage point higher, the mathematical provi-
sions would decrease by € 17.3 million, or 6.6 % (31/12/2015:
€ 25.2 million; 10.0 %). By contrast, if the provision is calcu-
lated using a 1 percentage point lower interest rate, math-
ematical provisions would increase by € 9.0 million or 3.4 %
(31/12/2015: € 6.7 million; 2.6 %).

Results of the sensitivity analysis on life insurance liabilities

31/12/2016

+100 bp -100 bp

Value of mathematical
provisions

Post-stress value Change in value Value of mathematical
provision

Post-stress value Change in value

262,716,953 245,369,854 -17,347,099 262,716,953 271,679,805 8,962,853

183sava re group annual report 2016

31/12/2015

+100 bp -100 bp

Value of mathematical
provision

Post-stress value Change in value Value of mathematical
provision

Post-stress value Change in value

252,714,686 227,492,710 -25,221,976 252,714,686 246,064,018 -6,650,668

The results of the sensitivity analysis on the assets and lia-
bilities side show that assets are moderately more sensitive
to changes in interest rates compared to 2015, while math-
ematical provisions are marginally less sensitive. In 2016, the
Company continued matching the maturity of assets and li-
abilities to minimise the net impact of changes in interest
rates on the Group’s financial statements. The difference
between the average maturity of assets and liabilities sepa-
rately for life and non-life business is presented below.
The average maturity of bonds and deposits of non-life